* The above mentioned transfer pricing adjustment with OC Finance is an estimate made in the previous reporting
period which was reversed in the current reporting period after implementation of necessary improvements in the
accounting systems and is not considered as error that should be corrected in previous periods.

 At the end of 2019, an additional agreement on the assignment agreement was concluded with the Company’s
subsidiary Veritas OOO MFK on granting a bonus in the amount of RUB 105,481,741. The bonus was granted to the
Assignee for the purchased amounts of the assignment rights for the period 2017-2019 and as a compensation for the
acquired claim amounts arising from fraud by third parties and therefore it is not considered as error that should be
corrected in previous periods.

21

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)

Estimates and assumptions (cont’d)

The Company has made the following adjustments during the reporting period relating to restatements to previous
reporting period bookings:

No Change in estimate
Balance sheet
or P&L  item  Note

Balance/result
before adjustment,

EUR
Adjustment,

EUR
Balance/result after

adjustment, EUR

1 Restatementss to
opening balances of
the reporting period

Net turnover 2 9 173 588 (18 593) 9 154 995

2 Restatementss to
opening balances of
the reporting period

Other
operating
income

6 17 774 917 (1 963) 17 772 954

3 Restatementss to
opening balances of
the reporting period

Other
operating
expenses

7 16 743 726   643
637

17 387 363

4 Restatementss to
opening balances of
the reporting period

Non-current
claims against
private
individuals

12   6 205 202 (170 224) 6 034 978

5 Restatementss to
opening balances of
the reporting period

Loans to
related
companies

13   15 183 719 (357 411) 14 826 308

6 Restatementss to
opening balances of
the reporting period

Payables for
assignment
rights

21   16 739 402 (72 537) 16 666 865

7 Restatementss to
opening balances of
the reporting period

Payables
to related
companies

23   8 614 745   209
095

8 823 840

Total effect of adjustments on balance sheet and the profit and loss statement items:

Balance sheet or P&L item EUR
Net turnover (18 593)
Other operating income   1 838 505
Other operating expenses (643 637)

Total increase in revenue:   1 176 275

Balance sheet or P&L  item EUR
Total effect on balance sheet items:

Current claim rights against private individuals (170 224)
Loans to related companies (24 551)

Total decrease in assets: (194 775)